
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 6.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES - FLOOR 2

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: Democratic@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors Lee Mason (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, David Fuller, Colin Galloway, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, Steve Hastings, Ian Lyon, 
Leo Madden, Stephen Morgan, Gemma New, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and Gerald Vernon-
Jackson.

The panel today consists of : Councillors Lee Mason, Dave Ashmore and Scott Harris
The reserve member is tbc

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Election of Chair 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Licensing Act 2003 – Section 20 - Mandatory Condition - Exhibition of 
Films - Charity Film Premier - ODEON Port Solent - Fat Finger Films 
(Pages 3 - 46)

The purpose of the report by the Licensing Manager is for the Committee to 
exercise its statutory powers as Licensing Authority to impose age classifications 
using the BBFC film classification categories in respect of a charity film premier of 
3 films to be shown at the ODEON, Port Solent, Portsmouth. The proposed date 
for screening of this film is Sunday 10 December 2017.

Public Document Pack



2

Members of the committee will have viewed the films prior to this meeting.

Due to the content under discussion no under 18s should be admitted.

THE COMMITTEE IS REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THE MATTER.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media duri
[...]
 � 
 # � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 ( � � � 
 # � � � � "
� � � , $ . � � 	 � � � � � 
 � � � � � � 
 � � � � # � � � � � � � 0 � � � 	 � 
 � 	 � # � � � � � 
 � 
 � � 	 
 � � � � 
 � � � 
 � � � � � �  � � 
 � 
 	� � � 5 � � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � �  � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 
 � � � � 	 � � 
 � � 
 � ( � � ( 
 � � � # � � 	 � " � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � �� � � � � 	 � � # � � 	 � 
 � � � � � 
 � � � � � 
 � � � � � # � 
 � � � � � � � � # ( 
 # � � � � � 5 � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � # 	 �� # � � 	 � � � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � # � �  � � � � � " , $ . ( 
 # � � � � � 5 � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � 
 � # � � � � 
 � � � # � � "! � �  � � � & * � � 	 � � 8 � 
 # � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 ( � � � 
 # � � � � "� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � ( 
 � 
 � � � 
 � 	 � � � � 	 
 � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � 
 � 
 � � 	 
 � � # � � 
 � 
 � � � � # �� � 	 � � � 
 � � � � 
 � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � "

Page 5



� " � � � � 8 � 
 # � � 
 � � � "

Page 6



G
u

id
el

in
es

Page 7



Page 8



Introduction 2

Guiding Principles 3

General Classification Considerations 4

Specific Classification Considerations  5

Other Matters 8

The Classification Categories 12

U 15

PG 16

12A/12 19

15 20

18 23

R18 24

Advice Viewings 26

Intervention 27

Appeals 29

Engagement with the Public 30

Feedback 33

Annexe 34 

Page 9



2

The British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) 
is an independent, non-governmental, not-
for-profit, co-regulatory body.  We are funded 
through fees charged to those who submit 
films and video works for classification.  

We classify:
•  films, trailers and advertisements on behalf 

of local authorities who license cinemas 

•  video works under the Video Recordings  
Act 1984  

•  video works which are distributed over the 
internet under a voluntary, self-regulatory 
service

•   commercial and internet content distributed 
via mobile networks under a voluntary,  
self-regulatory service

Our Classificatio
[...]
n of 
sadistic or sexual violence which is likely 
to pose a harm risk will be subject to 
intervention through classification, cuts or 
even, as a last resort, a refusal to classify.

We may refuse to classify content which 
makes sexual or sadistic violence look 
appealing or acceptable, reinforces the 
suggestion that victims enjoy sexual violence, 
or invites viewer complicity in sexual violence 
or other harmful violent activities.

We are also unlikely to classify content  
which is so demeaning or degrading to 
human dignity (for example, it consists of 
strong abuse, torture or death without any 
significant mitigating factors) that it may pose 
a harm risk.

Page 15



8

Education videos
When classifying an education video, 
including a sex education video, for use in 
schools, we will take account of the educational 
purpose of the video and the context in 
which it is to be viewed (for example in the 
classroom mediated by a teacher).

Music videos
The classification of a music video will take 
account of any elements which are of  
concern to parents, including glamorisation  
of behaviour which they consider 
inappropriate. Where music videos are  
short and self-contained, material may be  
less likely to be justified by context.

Photo or pattern sensitivity, motion 
sickness and reactions to low  
frequency sound
A small number of viewers are sensitive to 
flashing and flickering light, or some shapes 
and patterns, and may experience seizures or 
other serious physical effects. Some viewers 
experience feelings of motion sickness or 
other symptoms when viewing works which 
feature hand held or otherwise moving 
camerawork, or which feature very low 
frequency sounds. 

It is the responsibility of film makers and 
distributors to identify works in which such 
issues arise and to ensure that, when required, 
appropriate warnings are given to viewers. 
However, if it is obvious during viewing 
that the work contains strong examples of 
such imagery o
[...]
ified by context. 
Works whose primary purpose is sexual arousal or 
stimulation are unlikely to be acceptable. 

Threat
There may be strong threat and horror.  A sustained 
focus on sadistic or sexual threat is unlikely to  
be acceptable.

Violence
Violence may be strong but should not dwell on the 
infliction of pain or injury. The strongest gory images 
are unlikely to be acceptable. Strong sadistic violence 
is also unlikely to be acceptable. 

There may be detailed verbal references to sexual 
violence but the depiction of sexual violence must be 
discreet and justified by context.

Page 28



21
Page 29



22
Page 30



23

18 – Suitable only for adults

No one younger than 18 may see an 
18 film in a cinema. No one younger 
than 18 may rent or buy an 18 rated 
video work.

Adults should be free to choose their own 
entertainment. Exceptions are most likely 
in the following areas:
•  where the material is in breach of the criminal law, 

or has been created through the commission of a 
criminal offence

•  where material or treatment appears to us to risk 
harm to individuals or, through their behaviour, to 
society.  For example, the detailed portrayal of violent 
or dangerous acts, or of illegal drug use, which may 
cause harm to public health or morals. This may 
include portrayals of sadistic or sexual violence 
which make this violence look appealing; reinforce 
the suggestion that victims enjoy sexual violence; or 
which invite viewer complicity in sexual violence or 
other harmful violent activities

•  where there are more explicit images of sexual 
activity in the context of a sex work (see below) or 
where the primary purpose of the images in question 
is sexual arousal

In the case of video works, which may be more 
accessible to younger viewers, intervention may be 
more frequent than for cinema films.  

Sex education at 18 
Where sex material genuinely seeks to inform and 
educate in matters such as human sexuality or safer  
sex and health, explicit images of sexual activity may 
be permitted. 

Sex works at 18
Sex works are works whose primary purpose is 
sexual arousal or stimulation. Sex works containing 
only material which may be simulated are generally 
passed 18.  Sex works containing clear images of real 
sex, strong fetish material, sexually explicit animated 
images, or other very strong sexual images will 
be confined to the R18 category. Material which is 
unacceptable in a sex work at R18 is also unacceptable 
in a sex work at 18.

Page 31



24

R18 - To be shown only in 
specially licensed cinemas, or 
supplied only in licensed sex 
shops, and to adults only

The R18 category is a special and 
legally-restricted classification 
primarily for explicit works of 
consenting sex or strong fetish 
material involving adults. Films may 
only be shown to adults in specially 
licensed cinemas, and video works 
may be supplied to adults only in 
licensed sex shops.  R18 video works 
may not be supplied by mail order. 

The following content is not acceptable:
•  material which is in breach of the criminal law, 

including material judged to be obscene under the 
current interpretation of the Obscene Publications Act 
1959 (see Annexe)

•   material (including dialogue) likely to encourage 
an interest in sexually abusive activity  which may 
include adults role-playing as non-adults 

•  the portrayal of sexual activity which involves real 
or apparent lack of consent. Any form of physical 
restraint which prevents participants from indicating a 
withdrawal of consent  

•   the infliction of pain or acts which may cause lasting 
physical harm, whether real or (in a sexual context) 
simulated. Some allowance may be made for 
moderate, non-abusive, consensual activity  

•   penetration by any object associated with violence or 
likely to cause physical harm

•   sexual threats, humiliation or abuse which do not 
form part of a clearly consenting role-playing game. 
Strong physical or verbal abuse, e
[...]
f the newsletters visit 
www.bbfc.co.uk. 

Podcasts 
We produce themed podcasts which  
feature guest interviews, discussion of  
recent decisions and current classification 
issues.  The podcasts can be downloaded  
from the website.  

Page 40



33

We welcome all feedback, 
whether positive or negative, 
and any comments can be sent 
to feedback@bbfc.co.uk, or in 
writing to the Director’s Office, 
BBFC, 3 Soho Square, London, 
W1D 3HD.  

For further details see the 
‘Contact Us’ page on  
www.bbfc.co.uk

Feedback

Page 41



34

Legal Considerations
The following legislation is not listed according to 
chronology or importance. Instead, it reflects a useful 
way of explaining the structure of the legal framework 
that applies to our work.

The Licensing Act 2003 – England and Wales
Cinemas (Northern Ireland) (Order 1991) –  
Northern Ireland
Cinemas Act 1985 – Scotland
Cinemas require a licence from the local authority 
in which they operate.  The licence must include a 
condition requiring the admission of children (anyone 
under 18) to any film to be restricted in accordance 
with our recommendations or those of the licensing 
authority.  One of the key reasons for the licensing 
requirement is the protection of children, including 
from potentially harmful content in films.

The Video Recordings Act 1984
Video works (including films, TV programmes and 
some video games) which are supplied on a disc, 
tape or any other device capable of storing data 
electronically must have a BBFC classification unless 
they fall within the definition of an exempted work. 

When considering whether to award a certificate to 
a work, or whether a work is suitable at a particular 
category, we are required by the Act to have special 
regard to the likelihood of works being viewed in the 
home, and to any harm that may be caused to potential 
viewers or, through their behaviour, to society by the 
manner in which the work deals with:

• criminal behaviour 

• illegal drugs 

•
[...]
tent to supply a video recording of an “animal fight” 
that has taken place within the UK since 6 April 2007.

The Tobacco Advertising and  
Promotion Act 2002
It is illegal, in the course of a business, to publish a 
tobacco advertisement.

Blasphemy
In Scotland and Northern Ireland, the common law 
crime of blasphemy exists but has not been utilised 
for prosecution in modern times. The offences of 
blasphemy and blasphemous libel under the common 
law of England and Wales were abolished in The 
Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008.

Human Rights Act 1998
The Act permits such restrictions on freedom of 
expression as are prescribed by law and are necessary 
in a democratic society, in the interests of national 
security, territorial integrity or public safety, for the 
prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of 
health or morals, for the protection of the reputation 
or rights of others, for preventing the disclosure of 
information received in confidence, or for maintaining 
the authority and impartiality of the judiciary.

Other unlawful material
In carrying out its responsibilities, we will have regard 
to whether the material itself appears to be unlawful in 
the United Kingdom, or has arisen from the commission 
of an unlawful act.

Page 44



Page 45



British Board of Film Classification
3 Soho Square, London, W1D 3HD
T  020 7440 1570
www.bbfc.co.uk

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Section 20 - Mandatory Condition - Exhibition of Films - Charity Film Premier - ODEON Port Solent - Fat Finger Films
	BBFC Classification Guidelines  (appendix to report)




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on Monday, 
6 November 2017 at 6.00 pm in the executive meeting room, floor 3 of the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Lee Mason (in the Chair)

Councillors Dave Ashmore
Scott Harris

Apologies for Absence

81. Election of Chair

Councillor Lee Mason was elected as Chair for this meeting.

82. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no delcarations of members' interests.

83. Licensing Act 2003 – Section 20 - Mandatory Condition - Exhibition of 
Films - Charity Film Premier - ODEON Port Solent - Fat Finger Films

Members had viewed the three films prior to the Sub Committee meeting.

The Licensing Manager presented her report, and explained that due to the 
lack of a British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) classification for each 
film, it was the duty of the Sub Committee to consider this request for 
classification, prior to the screening at a charity event.

Decisions

In the matter of an application for the sub-committee to impose age 
classifications using the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) categories 
in respect of a charity film premier of 3 films to be shown at the Odeon 
cinema, Port Solent, Portsmouth.  

Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 Act provides that where a premises 
licence authorises the exhibition of a film, it must include a condition requiring 
the admission of children (those aged under 18) to the films to be restricted in 
accordance with recommendations given either by a body designated under 
section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984 specified in the licence (currently 
BBFC) or by the licensing authority itself for the area in which it is to be 
shown.

This Sub Committee was engaged by reason of the request of the applicant, 
Mr Chris Jupp, Founder of Fat Finger Films, and the Odeon Port Solent (as 



2

premises licence holder) to exhibit three films at the Odeon Cinema in Port 
Solent, Portsmouth. The films had not been classified by the BBFC and 
therefore the licensing authority was required to impose an age classification 
to each film.  The classification decided will only be relevant to viewing the 
film in Portsmouth.

The Sub Committee viewed each film in its entirety, and heard the 
representation of the relevant Licensing Authority, being the Responsible 
Authority in this matter.

Whilst carrying out its functions, the Licensing Authority recognises the need 
to promote and have regard to the licensing objectives set out in the 2003 Act.  
The principle licensing objective engaged in this application is the protection 
of children from harm.  

In addition to viewing the films in their entirety, the Sub Committee considered 
all the papers put before them along with the appendix attached which is the 
BBFC Classification Guidelines - these being non-statutory but persuasive 
and relevant.

The Sub Committee can confirm the following reasoning was adopted in 
reaching a classification:

1. To whoever finds my body
The film contained themes of drugs, suicide and sexual violence but these 
were discreet and more implied than graphic images.

Given the above reasoning the sub-committee ascribe a 15 classification 
having consider the Act and the Guidance contained in the BBFC guidance.  
This category is passed for persons aged 15 years and over.

2. Scissor Happy
There was strong violence but images did not dwell on the infliction of pain or 
injury.
The film contained dangerous behaviour, using a pair of scissors, but did not 
dwell on the injuries.
Given the above reasoning the sub-committee ascribe a 15 classification 
having consider the Act and the Guidance contained in the BBFC guidance.  
This category is passed for persons aged 15 years and over.

3. Beast
There were images of strong violence but these did not dwell on the infliction 
of pain or injury and images of a mild sexual nature.  The film also contained 
infrequent strong language which could be contextually justified.
Given the above reasoning the sub-committee ascribe a 15 classification 
having consider the Act and the Guidance contained in the BBFC guidance.  
This category is passed for persons aged 15 years and over.

The meeting concluded at 6.35 pm.



3

Councillor Lee Mason
Chair


